



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

WRIT PETITION NO.1615 OF 2018
Arti w/o Rahul Domkulwar Vaidya and ors

..VS..

**State of Mah., thr.Principal Secretary, Urban Development Department, Mantralaya,
Mumbai and ors**

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's Order

.....
Shri V.V.Bhangde, Counsel for Petitioners.
Shri A.J.Gohokar, AGP for R-1/State.
Shri S.V.Sohoni, Counsel for R-2.
Shri P.A.Abhyankar, Counsel for R-3.
Shri S.S.Sanyal, Counsel for R-9.

CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE & NIVEDITA PMEHTA, JJ.
DATE : 06/05/2026

1. Heard.

2. By this petition, petitioners seek directions to respondent No.2 to remove/shift “Mobile Tower” installed at “Goyenka Layout, Bypass Road, Jawahar Nagar, Akola” just beside respondent No.4/School.

3. In view of order passed by this court on 22.4.2026, a meeting was held and an affidavit is filed by respondent No.2 along with order passed under Section 14(4) of the Telecommunications Act, 2023 of the Secretary, Department of Electronics, Information Technology and Artificial Intelligence, Mantralaya, Mumbai and Nodal Officer directing respondent No.2 – Akola Municipal Corporation

not to remove the “Mobile Tower” in dispute unless so ordered by this Court in the subjudice matter.

4. In view of that, petitioners to take appropriate steps in this petition.

5. Stand over after vacations.

JUDGE

JUDGE

!! BrWankhede !!